
RESOLUTION NO. 2025-26 
 

APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR BULLS CONSTRUCTION GROUP 
 

 
WHEREAS, the Cullman City Council awarded the bid for a downtown streetscape improvements along 4th Avenue SW from US 
Highway 278 to 4th Street SW and extending west along 4th Street SW to the intersection of 5th Avenue SW (Grant No. TAPAA-
TA24(902)) to Bulls Construction Group in the amount of $1,086,846; 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Cullman wishes to approve Change Order No. 1 to increase the project cost by $77,205 for a revised lighting 
plan; and 
 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Cullman City Council that the Mayor is authorized to execute Change Order No. 1 which 
will increase the total cost of the contract with Bulls Construction Group to $1,164,051. 
 
 
ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this the 3rd day of March, 2025. 
 
 
 
         ________________________________ 
         President of the City Council 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
City Clerk 
 
 
 
APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this the 3rd day of March, 2025. 
 
 
 
         ________________________________ 
         Mayor 
 


